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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
March 27, 1957
Hobbs, New Mexico
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IN THE MATTER OF:
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BEFORE:

Application of the Ibex Company for approvail
of an unorthodox location and the establish-
ment of an allowable for its McElvain No. 2
Well in the E-K Queen Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico, in exception to Rule 104 of the Com-
mission Rules and Regulations. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks an order
authorizing an unorthodox location and the
establishment of an allowable for its Mc-
Elvain No. 2 Well located one-half foot from
the North line and 1978 feet from the East
line of Section 30, Township 18 South, Range
34 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant
is the owner of the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 19
offsetting said well to the north.

Warren W, Mankin, Examiner.

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

e e e
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Case N#.

1231

MR. MANKIN: Do we have any representation from Rowan 0il

Company yet? (No response) The next case on the docket is Case

No. 1231.

of an unorthodox
its Meklvain No., 2 Well in the E-K Queen Pool, lLea County,

Mexico, In exceptlion to Rule 104 of the Commission Rules and Regulad

tions.

MR, COOLEY: Application of the Ibex Company for approval

New

location and the establishment of an allowable for

|
.
]
|
ﬁ
|
!
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MR. ELLIOTT: I am R. L. Elliott representing Ibex Company
and T. H. McElvain in this case. At this point, I think it would
be well to amend my application. I belleve that it will be correct
in moving that we strike that portion of Rule 104 (f) 2-A, strike
that (f) 2-A and amend it so that it will read, "As an exception to
the provisions of the 0il Conservation Commission Rule 104, and in
the paragraph, "“That portion not all oil and gas leases within a
radius of 660 feet of the unorthodox location”, and "Under premise

of 0il Conservation Commission Rule 104 (f) 2-A", so that the

L4

application will read, "That applicant now is the owner of both pro:

ration units, and by virture of having common ownership of both proi

L

ration units, is entitled to a favorable decision as an exception t?
Rule 104."

MR. MANKIN: Is there any objection to amendment of the
application? If not, the amendment will be so accepted.

MR. ELLIOTT: As a matter of information, it might be that
I should be sworn in as a witness witnh Mr. Reaugh inasmuch as there
might be some legal questions you might ask in connection with this|

(Witnesses sworn.)
MR. MANKIN: Proceed.
0. H. REAUGH

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as

follows: l

DIRECT EXAMINATION

.J_PY‘ MR. ELLIOTT: - _ - o o _ i




MR. ELLIOTT: Our witness is Mr. O. H. Reaugh:-who I
believe qualified some two years ago before a hearing in Santa Fe.
Would you like for him to be requalified?

MR. MANKIN: No, except that he qualified as what type of
an engineer?

MR. ELLIOTT: Qualified as an expert on production. Mr,
0. H. Reaugh is our production superintendent of the Ibex Company.

MR. MANKTIN: Not as a technical witness, tut qualified
as a production manager at that time?

MR. ELLIOCTT: No, I believe it was as a technical witness,
as an englneer and production superintendent.

MR. MANKIN: The qualifications are acceptable.

Q@ (By Mr. Elliott) Mr. Reaugh, we are trying to establish
before the Commission the right to an unorthodecx location in what
is referred to as our McElvain Nc. 2 Well, situated in the Northwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 30, Township 18 South,
Range 3% Tast, MNMPM, 1h Tea County. New Mexico. Would you state
when this well, or when the form 101 was filed in this well?

A I don't have that date with me. The location was staked
on September 28th, 1955, and was&§urveyed by a licensed surveyof in

New Mexico, and the well was spud&ed on November 12, 1955, and com-

pleted on November 16th, 1955. ,
0 Is thls a copy of the survey that was made --
A That 1is a copy.

G  --setting the location of the weli? .

R ARNLUEY SRR & ABSOUIINTES




A Yes.

be entered as Exhibit A,

Identification.)

Q That survey, Mr. Reaugh, was made by whom?

licensed surveyor.

Q He is a registered licensed surveyor?

A Yes, sir.

Q@ Would you state to the Court exactly what nappened at the
time -- Excuse me, Mr. Examiner, would you state to the Examiner,

to the best of your knowledge, what happened from --

The well was found to be in an unorthodox location at the time “he

age. At that time, we had a re-survey made and found that it was,

according to another survey, five-tenths of a foot on the Mc¢cElvain

to locate the original stake, but the tank battery is bullt on the
{toy .

the arrow came in, through surveying through roaa contractors or

bulldozer operators. We are unable to determine --

Q When was the first time that you knew that there was an

unortnodox location?

MR. ELLIOTT: At thils time, I would like to move that thiq

{Applicant's Exhibit A Marked fon

A John Mathlias of Southeastern Engineering Company, who is a

A As far as we can determine, the location was staked properl

offset operator started to stake the location on the offsetting acre

acreage. After finding the location was wiong, we went back to try

site of t?igf- where the original stake should have been, and where

i




A It was 1ate,’1n either -- D;;ing October of l9éé; I believq.
The survey =-- it was probably labe in October.--The survey was made
November 12, 1956, and the location determined at that time.

Q Iz this a copy of the survey that was made at that time?

A That is a copy.

Q Who made that? A The same surveyor.

Q Mr. Mathias, the registered surveyor?

A Yes, sir.

MR. ELLIOTT: We would like to enter copies of this plat

as Exhibit B.

(Applicant's Exhibit No. B Marked
for Identification.

Q The survey, according to Mr. Mathias, showed that the actugl
location then was five-tenths of a foot from the North line of
thils forty acre unit? A That 1s correct.

Q When you found out that the location was unorthodox, what
procedures, or what did you do with reference to the 0il Conservation
Commission?

A They were notified, and subsequent to that time, why we were
advised by the Commission, while we were in negotiations with the
offset lease holder, to try for some kind of arrangement. The well
was subsequently shut down.

Q Were any arrangements made with the offset operator?

A They have been, yes.

Q@ And who was the offset operator?

DEARNUCEY MUIE & ASS A THS
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A Mr., Silvley.
Q@ What arrangements did you make with Mr. Sivley?
—~ A We purchased the offsetting 40-acre tract.
MR. ELLIOTT: As Exhibit C we would like to enter a photo-
static copy of the assigmment and agreement made with Mr. Sivley on

this adjoining 40-acres

(Applicant's Exhibit No. C Marked
for Identification.)

Q@ Since thé purchase from Mr. Sivley, the ownership of pro-
ration, the 40-acre proration unit where the well is located is the
same as that of the 40-acre proration unit to the north?

A That's correct.

Q@ Is the well now shut down?

A The well 1s now shut down.

MR. ELLIOTT: I believe that's all the questions I have
of Mr. Reaugh.
MR. MANKIN: Are there any questions of the witness in this
case?

MR. FISCHER: I Jjust want to ask a question.

MR, MANKIN: Mr. Fischer.
CROSS EXAMINATION
BY: MR. FISCHER:
Q@ Who, if you Know, who surveyed for Mr. Sivley? Who was
the surveyor for Mr. Sivliey?

A I think, -- I don't know who surveyed for Mr. Silvley. I

OEARNLEY MR s ASSOOIATE >




Fan't say.

Q Did you ever find the stake?

A No, we didrnt. We went out to check the location, of cour
hnd the tank battery was built over where the stake should have been,
if it were properly staked.
Q@ I wanted to ask you if you are attempting tc ask for an 80-
Lcre allowable for this well?

A No, we are asking just for an unorthodox location on that
same 40.

MR. FISCHER: Thank you.

MR. MANKIN: Let the record show, in answer to Mr. Fischer'is

question, that the Commission has on fiie a copy of the survey which

. Siviey filed, which was made - } ‘Gara Fokenny, « reg.sierad
professional surveyor, which indic¢ ¢« vhiig difficzuitys, o3 Larve |
being made on November 16th, 1956 -- correci® :. .ouvo.t 5th, S0,

Are there any further questions of the wi nc¢ ¢ ais creen

Mr. Cooley.

BY: MR. COOLEY:
Q@ Mr. Reaugh, does the 1Ibe< Company anticipate d EACT T
the quarter gquarter section, that being the Southwest L. i

the Southeast GQuarter of Section 19, Township 18.Scuth,

East, covered by the ascignment of Mr, Sivliey's?

A Yes., The plans aren'l definite as to when.

Q They do plan to drilJ) a well on that acreage?

A _Yes, sir.

e B, 80 2 - T @9 ®™. .




MR. COOLEY: That 1is all.

MR. MANKIN: Are there any further questions of the witness
in this case?

'MR. DuPONT: I didn't understand that last statement. Will
the 40-acres that you are asking for, be on the Southwest of the
Southeast of 19, or will it be -~
3 A No, on the Northwest of the Northeast of 30.

MR. COOLEY: My question was whether you plan to develop
the recently acquired 40-acres.

A That's right.
MR. ELLIOTT: May I ask another question?
MR. MANKIN: Go ahead.
REDIRECT EXAMINATION
BY: MR. ELLIOTT:
Q@ I don't believe I got this in the record. Mr. Reaugh, woultd
you state which 40-acre unit we are asking for an allowable to be
set, in this case?
A In the Northwest, Nertheast of Section 30, 19, 34, New
Mexico Prime Meridan.
Q That is the 40-acre unit that 1s within six 1inches from
the boundary? A That's right.
MR, ELLIOTT: That is all.
RECROSS EXAMINATION: §

BY: MR. COOLEY:

. Neaueh. do vou feel that this unit should be granted a

5 Ak NLEY METILEY B ASS0OIATTD S
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|of which we have the recent survey. .

full allowable in that Ibex owns the offsetting acreage?

A Yes, sir, I do.

Q@ In your professional opinion, would ccrrelative rights of
any offset operators be effected by granting a full allowable?

A No, 1t 1s maximum distance from the offset operators, it
being approximately 660 from any offset operators' properties, so
that the closest any well could be drilled, without exceptions to
Statewide Rules, would be at least 990 feet, and 990 in one directi
and 330 in another. I don't know what the diagonal distance would
be, but I don't believe it would effect any other property as to
improper drainage.

MR. COOLEY: I believe that's all.

MR. MANKIN: Are there any further questions?

MR. MONTGOMERY: Mr. Examiner, would you read what the
location was that Mr. Kenny surveyed? C;

MR. MANKIN: The location indicated on Form C-126, which
Mr. Sivliey presented on the survey of Mr. Kenny on November 5th,
1956, was one foot from the North line and 1980 feet from the East
lire of Section 30, Township 17 South, Range 34 East.

MR. MONTGOMERY: Does that place 1t on another forty acre
tre .7

MR. MANKiIN: No.

A No, it will be six inches further on the lease.

MR. MANKIN: It puts it six inches south of the iocation

TRETAERNIL DY AR e U T AT E s




MR. MONTGOMERY: I would 1like to ask Mr. Reaugh a question)

BY: MR. MONTGOMERY:
Q Mr. Reaugh, ﬁhen the undeveloped acreage is drilled, do yoq
plan -- What location do you plan to drill?
A Well, 1 am not certain, but I believe it would be 330
out of the Northwest corner of the 4O-acres.
Q It would be 990 from -- 660 from the nearest well then?
A Yes, sir, there has been a well drilled in the adjoining
jo-acres west of this 40-acres that we have purchased.
MR. MONTGOMERY: That is all.
MR. MANKIN: Are there any further questions? Mr. Fischer|
BY: MR. FISCHER:
Q The well is west of Section -- What section, rather?
A In Section 19.

MR. MAWNKIN: The well which you indicated, that would be a
well in the Southeast of the Southwest of Section 19, is that corred
A Yes, sir.

Q@ (By Mr. Fischer): Mr. Reaugh, your deviations, in your
A I can look for it. We have a record here. I think it
was two degrees. Two or two and a quarter.
Q It i1s not over three degrees?
A No, sir. !

MR. FISCHER: Thank you.

survey of that, what was your greatest deviation in drilling a hole?

£ ?
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MR. MANKIN: Are there any further quesiions of the witnes#?

MR. COOLEY: I have some questions.
BY: MR. COOLEY:

Q Mr. Reaugh, in your professional opinion, do you feel that
that McElvain No. 2 Well, I believe it is, is producing from the
bottom -- the quarter sections outlined as the unit in the applica-
tion?

A I wouldn't know. We would have to take a directional surv?
to find out. With the two degree deviation you can wander two feetr
I wouldn't know which way.

MR. COOLEY: Thank you, that's all the questions I have.

MR, MANKIN: Are there any further questions of the witnesg?

MR. ELLIOTT: 1 have a statement I would lixe tonmke.
MR. MANKIN: Are there any further questions of the witness

If not, the witness may be excused.
Mr. Elliott, do you desire to submit Exhibits A, B, and C in

thlis case?

MR. ELLIOTT: At this time I would like to submit Exhibitsi
f

A, B, and C in this case.
MR. MANKIN: Are there any objlections to entering these

Exhibits? If not, they will be so entered. Do you have anything

further Mr, Elliott?
MR. ELLIOTT: I might add something here.
MER. MANKIN: Do you desire to take the stand?

e MBROCELLIOTT:  Yes. . o

3

i
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MR. ELLIOTT: I think, probably, for the purpose of the
record, it should be shown that the assignment received from Mr.
Sivley was obtalned on February the 1lth, and was duly recorded on
March 15, 1957 in Book 118, Page 307, 0il and Gas Record, Lea Count?,
New Mg&ico.

I think it should be shown that the ownership, the assignment
from Mr. Sivley 1is common with the exception of the oil payment
interest to which Mr. Sivley 1s entitled to, which will come out of
the interest of the Ibex Company and McElvain --

MR. COOLEY: From which well, come out of the Ibex, was th&t
your statement?

MR. ELLIOTT: The oil payment interest will come out of thf

w

interest of the Ibex Company and T. H. McElvain. 1In other words,
1t will not effect any other interest, except that the federal
government owns the minerals under both tracts that the Ibek Company
and T. H. McElvain have on a lease on the Northwest of the Northwest
of Section 30, by virtue of Federal Lease LC 069457, and that after
the assignment from Mr. Sivley, are entitled to the lease designated
as Federal Lease LC 063645,

MR. REAUGH: That's so far as it pertains to the 40-acres.

MR. ELLIOTT: Roth leases cover others, but insofar as thag,
it pertains to the 40-acre tract. They are part of the federal
leases which I designated.

It is the belief of our company, and we {cel like we should

request from the Commission, 1f agreeable with them, that the 4O-acpe

DEARNUIUEY AP B A0S0 AT
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proration unit be designated to the McElvain Federal No. 2, and

would be that 4C-acre unit out of Section 30 in which the well is

located

as a maximum allowable on this well at the time the order is given.
I believe that's all I have to say.

MR. MANKIN: Are there any further questions of the witness

in this case?

CROSS EXAMINATION
BY: MR. MANKIN:

Q Mr. Eilliott, would Ibex be agreeable, since the well has
been shut down for a period of time, would the Ibex Company be willlj
to perform a production test from the -- when it 1s -- again, when
it is opened up to be certain that the well is capable of produclng;
A Yes, sir, we will.

BY: MR. MONTGOMERY:

O A
Y

<«
aans

I understand, utne lease agreement there pertained only

to the 240-acre tract in question. These extra provisions that

you have =--

A You mean this assignment from Mr. Sivley?

Q@ That's right. Will separate measurements be maintained?
MR. REAUGH: They will be on record.

MR. MANKIN: Are there any further questions of the witn:s%?

Are there any statementsAto beJ

The well was given a McElvain allowable at the time it was shyt

down, and we also respectfully request that the Commission will grant

i ng




Pade in this case?

}ment does own the royalty on both of the 40-acre tracts, and I just
wanted to state that we have no objection to the granting of an al-
lowable to that well in the 40-acres requested in Section 30, and af
this time, the only reason the Geological Survey has not approved
the unorthodox location as of now, is that we wanted to awalt the
Commission's action in determining which 40 would be granted the

allowable, so that for administrative purposes we could get the well
on the proper lease, but as soon as that i1s determined, I anticipate
that the Survey will approve their application for the unorthodox
location.

MR. MANKIN: Are there any further statements to be made

in this case? If not, the case will be taken under advisement.

3% 3 & 336 I W3 36 W

DEARMLEY MEICR & ASSOCIATES
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO ; o
I, J. A. Trujillo, Notary Public in and for the County of
Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the fore-
going and attached Transcript of Hearing before the New Mexicoe 0il
Conservation Commission was reported by me in Stenotype and reduced
to typewritten transcript by me, and that the same is a true and
correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.
WITNESS my Hand and Seal, this, the 4th day of April), 1957,

in the City of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New

Mexico.

{ Cpl L

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

October 5, 1960 N
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMIGSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICU

May 4, 1957

Mr. John Anderson

UeS. Geological Survey
P.0. Box 6721

Roswell, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

We enclose a copy of Order R-989 issued May 10, 1957, by the
0il Conservation Commission in Case 1231, which was heard on
March 27th at Hobbs.

Very truly yours,

A. L. Porter, Jre
Secretary - Director

bp
Encl.
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Second parties alse represent to first partias that
second parties are the owner of Government leas:
Las Cruces 039&5,, cyvering the NWANEZ of Section 0,

Township 18 South, Range 34 Bast, N,M.P.M., and

that first fes herwin shall also be entitled to
receive, there is hersby by this inetrument set
over to the first parties, one-fourth (1/4th) of the
gross oil as produced, s‘vid aid -marketed from:

the said NW of Section 30 p 18 So

Range -3, Bast, W.K.P.N i auch t 17kth of
the oil and gas produco& saved .and urkot.od from the
4O acre tract above deseribed shall hgve gsid to the
first varties herein the full sum of ‘60 0.00, as
herein provided. The said prrcduction payment of o
340,000,00 shall be a aingla dbligation against both
- of said k0 acre tracts. :

All taxes levied or .apsessed azainst that .part of proiu s .-
‘¢ b applied to the satisfaction’ of this oil paymeat uﬁich whe la
_ authorizes, emp~wers or. requi“es the produccr or pnruhaser theres

Lo dedust or pay, may be deducted and p&id out ef such interest, »ut

tha amount of such taxes so paid shail not Ye conaiderod as a “*sxib '
or: this production pnyment, and only the net mount, a:tual"f reieivaa
oy the firat parties and assignors hnr%in Qhaml bé‘hpp lied in re-
iuctdon of the 'said ol payment. Paymenbs mgde on acccunt o; the
«auction paymsnt shall be camputeu at the same 'im~ ana in *n:
famne manner as royaltiea nayabla to the lessor under th termws of
tre 3aid leases, No chanoe in the owﬂe*anb or fhe “saiid pr~\~ Sl

TAMERY, or any i(te 2% tharaeis, ;hgll e biﬁdfna u;fﬂ L;- Fa
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~eyment of the next annual rental under the terms of said i-na.
xt least thirty daye prior to the expirgtion of the tarm ot H.il
“a2e, 1f the same may be extended or ranownd If assivnors shovld
rail, withih ten days after the date of the mailing of such notis e
j o advise assignees in writing of asaigne¢i' oloetion to take a vao-
| acsignment of said 1euo, as to the lands honi.n usigned then
assiznees shall be frae to surrendsr qr relinQQish sgld l=zase; but,
in the event assignors adsriao ~as8igness that zhoy desire 8 reasnmmr
of said lease, »htn thc ll!ign“l Shall prchro dna delivcr 50 assianor
an aqsignment of slid loclo, and a!sigadzt;lhlﬁt prnhptly file the saue
with the Depnrtnont of tho h:tar er for tpmnlts ioti"e of the
intention of mignm ﬁo urrandcr or rowwxmd lsaae shall be
maiied to azaigno:s ax Artcsia, QOU'lbxiqo, or tt lny changa oL‘
address of which :seignarl ‘have advised asoignees, baid notice to be
: ue“b by registered mail, with retarn reetipt roquestod. There shall
o= no obligation on.the. pnrt of tbe assiggee for ?aifure ¢‘ the
azdignors. ;o reccivtﬁsuch notica. ce
Qn eithﬂr qfqtha ?odaral 51‘ ;nd Gas. Loasss hereinatcve
described, if th¢s oil paylsnt, uhcn nddcd to-ovnrriding royaL*ies

T uaYments cut sf prodnezion previously crcaZOd aad uo h° rnval’ !

payment to the Uni*ed Staﬁea, ageres ates-iﬂ qxcaaa of 172% on such
icaze, or leases, thcn ths jexcass aﬂauni dﬁali e sucpended oa such
lenze, Lasses, ‘when the average. produa&ion per well, pov duy,
“'O“dved on & monthly bﬁ‘{l, ia (a).anlﬁo ﬂil; 15 barrela or luss, an

Av"‘

(V) 45 to gas, 500, 000 cubir feat or less. gaé thP limitalichs in

3
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prragraph shall apply aeparatex, no any BOns, or cortion of ohe
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Aasiznors execute and deliver this conveyarc« to asai
w.tt covergnts of special warranty, as to the lease hereir issi 7l
xs3iznors to aasignobs; and aasignees warrant to assigpors, with
~ovenants of special uurrtniy, that nndigﬁcéa are the owners of ti-
211 and pas lease covering the NWiKE} 6f“§i§§16n"301'To&néhi§ 1%

Zaith, Rangs 34 East, N.M,P.M.. I

Tiardless of the date of execution heresf| this instros..

s.21l b2 effective aB of the lst day ¢of February, A.D., 1957 a-

TL e Two tracts above des ih@d; and assinnors shal* Ue entitoies

P

“. thelr proportionate part of the pro”eods froe the als*of’éns-i:

(i/ith) of the gross oil and 7as to apply on saia . payment, fron

»
z

. r

and 1:t3r(£kia ogce and time.
The provisicna horcof shall. be. aavcncnts xunning wit* the

land, and “‘t the said 011 and zas lazaac and binaing upon the

nelirs, personal representatives, suc»assura aﬂd.aasigns of the narti
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1 WITNESS WHRREOF, the phrties ha‘ebo hav& hersunio sat

~aeir hands as of the day and year above written.,
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The forecoing inastrumen:s was acknowledued tefora me -
y Thomas J. Sivley and ary Ray Sivler,

Pairuary, 1957, b
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PR OUE OXE CORBERVATION COMMILE YO
DY THE SISTE OF MnY UKL

IN THY MATTE: 0L THE HEARING
CALLED BY THY GIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW
MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONBIDERING:

CASE NO, 1231

1IN THE MATIEY OF THE Arst.IciTios
OF THE IBEX OOMPANY FOR AN
UNORTHODOX OIL WELL LOCATION FOR
ITS McELVAIN NO. © WELL IR TEE
N¥/4 NE/4 OF SECTION 30, TOWWBHIP
18 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMOM,
E~K QUEEN POOL, iFA COUNTY, NEV
MEXICO,

ORUER OF THE CCOHMISSION

- BY THE COMMISSION:

fhis cause came on ifor hearing at 15 o'clock a.m. on
March 27, 1857, at Hobbs, New Mexico, before Warren ¥. Mankin,

" Examiner duly eppointed by the New Hexico 0il Conservation
‘- Commission, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission," in accord-
" ance with RBuls 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

WO®, on thiz /~" day of H¥ay, 1957, the Commission, =

| quorum being present, haviang considered the application, the

evidence adduced, and the recommcendations of the Ixaminer, Wavrzsen
¥W. M¥Mankin, z2nd being fully sdvised in the premises,

FIRDS:

{1) That duwe public aoitice having been given as required
by law, the Commission hes jurisdiction of this cuse and the subject
matter thersci.

©wk

the apsliczpnt is she ownoy of the NW/4 0E/4
vshin 18 Fouth, sogoe O34 Yest, misd, Lea County,
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Case Mo, 1231
Order No. R-9389

i~

(6) That approval of the unorthodox location on the
sald McElvain No. 2 Well will not cause waste nor impsair the
correlative rights of any other operator in the pool.

IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERED:

That the application of the lbex Company for approval of
the unorthodox location of its McElvain No. 2 Well at a point one-
+ half foot from the North liune and 1878 feet from the Eas% line of
° Sectioa 30, Township 18 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, E-X Queen Pool
Lea County, New Mexico, be nnd the same is h.rohy approved, and
that said well be granted the same allowable as it would receive
if said well were an orihodox location.

DONE 2t Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-~
after designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL COMSERVATION COMMIESION

5L ot

EDWIN L. MECHEM, Chairman

P L

MURRAY E. MORGAN, Member

Af e

A, L, PORTER, Jr., uéaber & Secretary







GOVERNOR JOHN F. SIMMS

CHA TRMAN

BN RERPI New Mexico

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

v

i oL ] P
LAND conxsmx: S: VALEER '

Y ‘

P.0. Box 2045

Hobba. New Maxico

Decembar 17,

¥r. A. L. Porter, Jres Direclor
il Conservation Cormission
Box 271

S.nta Fe, New lex.

Dear 'r. Porter:

Znclosed please find
T. J. Sively in recara to
No. 2. Also enclosed are

sibly shed a different light

which possitt

Yours very Lruly,

STATE GEOLOGIST A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY-DIRECTOR

1956

a copy of a letier from

+he Ibex Co. McElvain sell
plats from two su
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NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Form C-128
Well Location and/or Gas Proration Plat

Date iov. 16, 1956

Operator Ibex Lease ~calvain

Well No. 2 Section 30 Township 1838 Range 54 NMPM

Located 1 Feet From - Line, 1980 Feet From & Line,
Lea County, New Mexico. G. L. Elevation

Name of Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage

(Note: All distances must be from cuter boundaries of Section)

!

‘ Survey to
locate 3
| Siv38y <sederal
| found Ibvex well
! As Sa0WN.
| ourvzy run from
o __#_ eust vuarter
corner to point
on centzsr line
thence south
2305' tuence
southeast 350!

|
!
!
|
|

~

Liiscizad by surve

NOTE
This section of
form is Lo ve wEsiocornmer.

used for gas ’““'"“““+"“"‘““‘““‘*‘"“"“‘""f“_‘——‘“*‘—‘"Oll wile GULD

wells only, vull 0ot line,.

tranzit siteing
Thrs Tu seubiie

/ } [ AL
\ - SChM E 1\ »1000" BV
1. 1Is this Well a Dual Comp. ? Yes No . This is to certify that the above plat was
T prepared {rom field notes of actual surveys
2. If the answer to Question ! is yes, are therd made by rae or under my supervision and
any other dually completed wells within the that the sarne are true and correct to the
dedicated acreage? Yes No . best of my knowledge and belief.

e

i
|
l
'
&

Name ) Dat%sﬁ:}eyedl‘”? et S A

Position. VA ) NG 2P e (s
Representing Registered Profdssiondl Engineer a4nd/or
Address e [.and Surveyor /"//é'/g/—




Scale: 1 = 1000’

A PLAT OF THE
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herebv certifs i . ade otes tak .

1 hereby certify that this plat was made from notes taken LOCATION
. 3 o ] i , (," ;o
same is true and correct to the bast of my belicf. O e /AOf the //’V‘///I fine
Se s ! -

N )/ {V) S 7 DA, ://"'J/Of the /i'é'v//LIirgc
e Lty ATy L S P

! James P Brown miton S b s > K/ /B

N.MLS. No. 542 A Cce County, Now Mexico.

in the ficld in an actual bena fide survey and that the
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O!L CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX B71

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 3

February 21, 1957

Mr. 0. H. Beaugh
The Ibex Company
P.,0s Box 752
Breckenridge, Texas

!
D Dear Sirs
This letter is in reply to your ietter of February 18th in which
you indicate that your McElvain No. 2 Well was produced during a
f portion of the months of January and Februsry 1957. You advise that
l this was done by the pumper without authorization from any of your
supervisory personnel.

In view of this fact and in view of the [act that through error
we had not cancelled your January and February allowables, this pro-
duction will not be declared illegal. The allowable for this well,

r\ 77 however, is boing discontinued as of Febrmary 28th and any production
/ from it until the allowable is reinstated will be considered illegal.
' The well, therefore, must remain shut-in until otherwise ordered by

H this Commission.

Yery tiruly yours,

Ao lio V‘\:OI‘-:.:C?." JIs
fecretnry - Director

ALPibon

Cl=Mr., Handall MNont:iomoer:
531 “onservation Co.micsion
Dox 2045
liobbs, He: lexico

s




BRECKENRIDGE OFFICE ORAHAM OFFICE
TELEPHUNK 674 TELEPHONE 1492
P, 0. 90X 7532 P. 0. Bax 1m0

L4

THE IBEX COMPANY

MANUFACTURERS OF NATURAL BAsOL'NE AND L. P. 0. PRODUDTE
; PROOUCKERS OF OIL AND BAn

~ .
. 2 IBEX BUILDING

BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS

February 18, 1957

New Mexico Qil Conservation Commission
Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

As you know, our McElvain #2 in the NW NE
Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 34 East, Lea County,
New Mexico, is an unorthodox location. In your letter of
January 3, 1957, you advised that the well be shut down and
remain so until a2 hearing could be held regarding an appli-
cation for an unorthodox location. On December 11, 1956,
we wrote a letter to our foreman at Artesia advising him to
shut the well down. The well was shut down on December 14,
1956, and remained shut down until January 11, 1957. At
that time the pumper, without authorization from any of our
supervisory personnel, started up this well and we did not
catch the fact that the well was producing until February 15.

The well wae z2gain shut down on that date,

During the period between December 15 and January 11,
a new tank battery was installed for the use of McElvain #3 so
that we could continue to produce the oil {rom this well without
co~mingling it with the oil that had been produced from the
McElvain #2, When this tank battery was completed, the
pumper started up the well and produced it without our knowledge
until we were prep-ring our state reports. At that time the
production clerk in charge of the reports brought this to our
aftention. Since the gauge tickets go directly to her, we did
not catch the fact that the well was being produced. The well
has again been shut down and will remain shut down until we
have made application for a hearing and some decision reached
by your Commission.




Oil Conservation Commission Page 2 February 18, 1957

We are in the process of completing negotiations
with the offset operator and believe that we will have the final
plans completed and signed within the next two weeks. Upon the
completion of this agreement, application will be made to the
Commission for some ruling on this well.

We are very sorry that this has taken place and we
have taken steps whereby such an incident will not occur again.
Attached hereto is the report for the month of January, and as
soon as gauge tickets have been received, we will furnish you
a copy of the amount of oil produced and run during the month
of February. Please advise us of your decision regarding this
unauthorized producing of the well. '

Very truly yours,

THE IBEX COMPANY

/
g -

By O. H. Reaugh



O

L:—<

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

November 29, 1 356

Mr. John Anderson
U. S. Geological Survey
Roawell, New Mexlco

Dear Mr, Anderson:

It has definitely been established that The Ibex Company
No. 2 Well in 30-18S5-34F was drilled on an unorthodox location being
1978.3 feet from the East line and 0.5 feet from the North line of the
section. The location as shown on the application which was approved
by the U, S, Geologicai Survey representative was orthodox but the well
was not drilled on the approved location.

The Commission feels that it will be necessary to have a
show cause hearing as to why the well should not be shut-in at an early
date.

The purpose of this letter is to advise your department of
the actior we contemplate.

Very truly yours,

Ao L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP:jh
¢c: Mr. Randall bMiontgomery

Oil Conservation Commission
Hobhs, New Mexico
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county __Lea . NEW MEXICO
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Date 5// Y7 // 7
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My recommendations for an order in the above numbered c#ées are as follows:
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No. 11-37

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING MARCH 27, 1957

hew Mexico Uil Conservation Commission 10:00 a.m. Hobbs, New Mexico

L N T e o -

011 Conservation Commission Office, 1000 W. Broadway, Hobbs, New Mexico

The following cases will be heard before Warren W. Mankin, Examiner:

CASE 1229: Application of Rowan Oil Company for a 160-acre non-standard
gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool in exception to Rule
S5 (a) of the Special Rules and Regulations for said pool.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing
a 160-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool
consisting of the N/2 S/2 of Section 7, Township 22 South, Range
37 East, Lea County, New Mexico; said unit to be assigned to
Rowan 0Oil Company and Neville G. Penrose, Inc. H. T. Mattern No.
1 Well located 1650 feet from the South line and 330 feet frcm
the West line of said Section 7.

CASE 1230: Application of Continental 0il Company for a 240-acre non-
standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Poocl in excepticn
to Rule 5 {a) of the Special Rules ard Regulations for said pool.
Apnlicant, in the above-styled cause, sveks an order authorizin
a 240-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas
Y00t ~onsisting of the SE/4 and S/2 SW/4 Section 11, Township 20
¢ »uth, Range 36 East, l.ea County, New Mexico; said unit to be
drlica - ed to the applicant's Sanderson "A-11" Well No. 1 locaied
1330 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East line
a7 said Section 11.

! . 031 #+plication of the Ibex Company for approval of an unorthodox
i T 7 1 otior and tre establi hment of an allowable for its McElvain
/ ~ . 2 ¥ell in the E-K Queen Pool, Lea Couniy, New Mexico, in
/ s xegption "o Bule 104 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

aoelicant . in tho ahove-styled cause, seeks an order authoriziong
*srt.odox ocation and the establishment of an allowakble for
velllvein No. 2 Well located one-half foot from the North
ge g 1870 feod from (he East line of Section 30, Township
\ Bsouti. . - 34 Fast, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant is
\ "3 oowr o of the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 19 offsetting said well
.

. . oo NoY Ll

CAS) Ve f Gu. I 0il Corporation for an order granting an
T : o irle 309 (a) of Lhe Statewide Rules and Regulations
w7 Rico 01l Conservatbior Commission to permit tne
vl of wore than eigbi wells into a commobn ifank Tatiery
Sev B Fanice Pool, Lea Couniy, New Mexico. Applicany, in
avove- -y ed causce, sceks an order approving a commor taziak
- tery to rece ¢ production from a maximum of sixteen produc-
“wells on its J. F. Janda UY" lLeaso, South Eunice Pool, Loz
Soh L New Mexico; saild pronerty consaisting of Section 4,
Taldin 22 Sou'h, Range 35 East..

ir/

T T T T Lanr  eETE s e o




ey

o~

o
o)
v

lA "
v
jj‘ul;n A dﬂnl‘f{(_x, \,( T
SOUTHEAST ENGINEERING CO.
OEXNREAL BURVIY NGO

MMmam
uam NaRivate Sofemm) PO N
m_-.’__*t-_.n___kt__ﬂ._‘_g_l;bu

ocamon WELER1000' Crem Tt Line & 466 fovg Biror Lise)

:n’“ ~ l- ‘ - _Q P

o rmotostars

¢ QALY Pemms

*

L]
o N -
L' _,._.24.' . e
¥ Y
-I
.
. "
. ?’151.. t~
: . : e, ~.<'.I.'>
. v' N ‘-. ~
;m_ - N
' ? o . Tal B -
. _
‘ J ’
AU = 1 omag '
o AL CAMTIT TMAT THE ASOVE, MAT WaS MepasiD MON FRLD MOTES
mmmmnvnammmumw
wmmwmmmmamwm” .
. ¢

/
s

| =y .,
Ay

T




Notet
1978.3

L

5T MUOCK AvEMUE
DIAL Shwrwood 44116

Jokn A Mathts, T
SOUTHEAST ENGINEERING. CO. .
StwizaL suavevine e

MITREEA, MO SOTED | .

L T M A ....

.
.
. o ca Y SRV A
b r 1.
. b e
.
. -
- N - -
1 * e

.
|

BCASY & .- v s

(TS 15 TO CRUTHFY THAT THE ABCYE FiAT WAS FREPARED HIOM FILD MOTES
OF ACTUAL SURVEYS MADE BY NE 02 LHOLE MY SUPERVISION AMND THAT T
SXUE ARE TRUE AND COPRECT T Tol 2651 OF MY ENCWLERGE A% dRF

-

sea,

APTESIA, NEV MEXWO
. 1 L4

ARTF AL PO TioEe v

TLRVETEY L

:
?é




N
= }

S

o~

)

e

—

—)

(

)

-

CTI;.__L E.

T
~.
\:!

~

-
o

e —

OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SAMNTA FE. NEW MEX!CO

Janwary 3, 1957

¥r. R. L. Elliot

Ibex Oil Company
Breckenridge, Texas

Dear Mr. Elliot:

It has come to the attention of the 0il Conservation Commission
that Ibex Company's McElvain Well No. 2 in the NW/4 NE/4 of Section
3C, Township 18 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico,
is located only six inches from the quarter-quarter section line.
This 1., of vourse, an unorthodox location, and since it has not
been approved by the Commission it will be necessary to keep the
wall shut-in until such time as a hearing can be advertised and held

for that purpose.

Any such hearing will have to come upon the application of Ibex
Company itself. The Commission will set the matter for hearing as
quickly as possible after receint of the anplication for the same.

Yours very truly,

Ao Le Porter, Ji.
Secretary - Director

O LPR 2520
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Mreeh 5, 1987

011 Consarvation Cormission
Capitol Buwilding
Santa Fe, New Mexico

R¥:s Application for Approvai of
Unorthodox Jocation on
The Ibex Company ¥cElvein No. 2 Fsll
situmted in the NV/4 of N%/4 of
Scec, 30, T 18 5, R 34 ¥, N.M.P.X.,
Loa County, New Mexico, and being
2 part of Fedaral Le=zse IC 089457

; ‘
& J

¢
i

Gentl onent

Appiieation is herewith made for an immediate heering before tha
Coamisoion and/or the Exaniner for the purposs of obtaining favorabls
consideration for an unorthodox location of The Ybex Company McElwain
No, 2 ¥al! looated in the Northweat 1/4 of the Northamat 1/4 of Section 30,
31}8 CS;,' R 34 iE;uN.K.P.K.im Ls;éou;:ty, New Hoxico, under the provisions of

ervat Commiss o 104¢8)2e)- .
it 2 A}w

The shovae refaerred to wall was drilled at the purported location of
660 fect from the North line and 1980 feet from the st 1inz ¢.’ Section
30, T 18 S, R 34 B, according to a survoy mmde by Johm A, Hathias, Jr.,
Registered Land Surveyor, on Septamber 28, 1955,

Due to an srrant road construction crew, or picking of the wrong stake
by the drilling contractor or some other circumstance mknowm ¢c the applicant,
such wall was drilled st s point 6 inchas from the North line of said 40-acre
proration unit, rather than 660 feet from the said Horth line as proposed, as
wore partioularly shown on plat prepared by John 3., Mathias, Jr., Registered
land Surveyor, attachod hereto and merkad Fxhibit "A".

Subsequant thereto, this uwnorthodox location was determined to exist
and the 011 Conservation Commission notified the applicant to discontinue
producing said well until such tire as the unorthodox locstion had bsen
approved. The applicant immedintely atarted nepotiations with tha offast
otwner of the 40-acre unit directly to the North of this tract, and on
February 11, 1957. secursd an nusiswmant feom 45 5Tiel owner of such pro-
ration wit, described ms the Southwest 1/4 of the Southemst 1/4 of Section
19, T 18 S, R 34 E, N M.P.H., Len County, Now Hexizo, said proration eni%
being a portion of Feder=l Leass IL 063645. That applicunt i3 wow ths ower
of both prorztion units mnd, by virtuc of having comzvn owaership of a3l eid (.20
snd gas -lsages withia o redius of 660 feat of the umerthedoYoeatirn, is
entitled to 2 fryorabis decision under the premise of 0i1 Conservation
Caaz:i;sion Rule 164(£98m) 2 on excopiion to 011 Consorvation Comulapion Rule
104(c).

It is respectfully requastsd that ths Cormission rndfor Tmadnor gramt
+a fpplicant authority for an unortlodox location for the above relferred ta
well and to grant e logel zljownble for smch wsll b tho sayliest possibie
date,

Intsrach &8s tha spplicout j2 suffering co widerabls Joes das o Laing
shvt down, eny cansideration you can give in astilng tho 22r1i wi possibla
date for hserdug on thile aelloe shadl Lo appeclatad.

Jovry vory truly.

THS TR COMPANY -t v, H Vel VATN

BYy 3 B, JLUIOYT, litosn vy
P17
‘nelogors
N Jovirese ol Tood Doz gt
3% VEL]

Santa Fe, Vo Heirleo
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£07 BULLOCK AVENUE
DIAL SHerwood 6-4116

go/z’n 04 c/l/(atliés, gz.

SOUTHEAST ENGINEERING CO.

GENERAL SURVEVING o PHOTOSTATS

e OZallD PRINIS
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

* company ___ The Ibex Company
ease _ Mellvane-Federal 0 pino 2

18

T LSS, R .,.,3_1!-_-- ~ELNoMoPM

SEC. ._-39__. S

locarion  1978.3"' from Fast Line; 0.5' from Nerth Line

county ____Lom

[ NEW MEXICO

Note: From Northeast Cormer Seq. 30, Chained West along North Line of Sec,
1972.3 [fest; Turned 90 degres e 3.5' tg pr:senl ws}l.

i
i
5
|
|
i
|

SCALE 4" o 1 MUBE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE PLAT WAS PREPABED FRO/ FIELD MNOTES
OF ACTUAL SURVEYS MADE BY fLE OR UNDER LYY SUPERVISION AND THAT THE
SAME ARE TRUE AND CCRRECT TO THE BEST QF AVY ¥NOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

e 2uy .
SEAL: . REGISTERED 1AND SURVEYOR.
ARTESIA, MEW MEXICO '

surveven . oVember 12, 1956 19

ARTESIA PRINTING CO.




